

17.04.2023
SL No.19
Court No.8
(gc)

**FA 185 of 2022
CAN 1 of 2022
CAN 3 of 2022**

**Saranjit Kaur (Hura)
Vs.
Inder Singh Hura**

Mr. Uday Sankar Chatterjee,
Mr. Suman Sankar Chatterjee,
...for the Appellant/Wife.
Mr. Sarthak Chowdhury,
Ms. Antara Das,
...for the Respondent/Applicant.

The learned Counsel for the respondent/applicant has prayed for extension of time to file affidavit in terms of the order dated 3rd April, 2023. The time to file affidavit is, accordingly, extended by 10 days from date.

The matter stands adjourned for two weeks.

The aforesaid direction is peremptory.

In the order dated 3rd April, 2023, there are few typographical errors in the new paragraph at page 2 starting with the sentence **“Mr. Sarthak Chowdhury, learned Counsel....”**. The first sentence of the said paragraph shall stand deleted and substituted by the following sentence:-

“Mr. Sarthak Chowdhury, learned Counsel appearing for the respondent/applicant has produced before us a bank passbook of the husband to demonstrate that periods for which the wife has claimed non-payment of maintenance was, in fact, paid as would be

reflected from the entries in the said passbook and in this regard he had placed few entries from the passbook which would show that a sum of Rs.9,000/- was debited for several months presumably towards maintenance amount as directed by the Trial Court.”

Let this correction be incorporated in the order dated 3rd April, 2023 and the server copy shall be corrected accordingly. The said correction shall form part of the order dated 3rd April, 2023.

The parties shall exchange their affidavits in relation to all the connected applications in the meantime.

(Uday Kumar, J.)

(Soumen Sen, J.)