

Item-2. 08-05-2023

FA 185 of 2022
CAN 1 of 2022
CAN 2 of 2022

sg Ct. 8

Saranjit Kaur (Hura)
Versus
Inder Singh Hura

Mr. Uday Sankar Chattopadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Suman Sankar Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr. Santanu Maji, Adv.
Ms. Trisha Rakshit, Adv.
...for the petitioner

Mr. Debapriya, Samanta, Adv.
...for Sr. Supdt. of P.O. Asansol Divn.

Mr. Sarthak Chowdhury, Adv.
Ms. Antara Das, Adv.
...for the respondent/husband

Mr. Debabrata Bose, Senior Superintendent of Post Office, Asansol Division, is personally present in Court. He has assured that a sum of Rs.18,000/- instead of Rs.20,000/- should be debited from the salary account of the respondent and shall be credited latest by tomorrow (9th May, 2023) in the account furnished by the appellant in this regard.

In view of such undertaking, further presence of Mr. Debabrata Bose is dispensed with for the time being.

In Re: CAN 3 of 2022

This is an application for initiating a proceeding against the wife for perjury. However, we do not find any reason for initiating any proceeding against the wife as the wife, during the course of submission, stated that instead of Rs.20,000/- a sum of Rs.18,000/- is due and payable by the respondent/husband to the appellant/wife.

In any event, the application for enhancement of the

maintenance of the wife is pending. Moreover, the applicant has delayed the proceeding for deciding the maintenance amount, as there has been an inordinate delay on the part of the husband in filing the affidavit of assets. The applicant cannot do that on his own wrong. Admittedly, the child is with the appellant/wife and prima facie we are of the view that the amount needs to be enhanced.

Under such circumstances, CAN 3 of 2022 is dismissed with cost assessed at Rs.5,000/- to be paid by the applicant to the wife with a condition precedent for acceptance of the affidavit of assets filed beyond time.

The cost shall be paid within one week from date, failing which, the affidavit of assets filed by the husband shall not be accepted.

In Re: CAN 1 of 2022

The matter stands adjourned for one week.

(Uday Kumar, J.)

(Soumen Sen, J.)